

No. 06-219

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES WILKIE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HARVEY FRANK ROBBINS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF BROOKS REALTY AND  
BURGETT GEOTHERMAL GREENHOUSES, INC.  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

NANCIE G. MARZULLA

*Counsel of Record*

ROGER J. MARZULLA

ZACHARY N. SOMERS

MARZULLA & MARZULLA

1350 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Suite 410

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 822-6760

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    I. The Fifth Amendment Protects Against Retaliation for  
    Exercising the Right to Exclude and that Right was  
    Clearly Established..... 8

        A. The General Terms of the Unconstitutional  
        Retaliation Doctrine do not Limit the  
        Doctrine to the First Amendment..... 9

        B. Property Rights Protected by the Fifth  
        Amendment Are Sufficiently Robust to  
        Support an Anti-Retaliation Right..... 11

            1. First Amendment Rights Are  
            Rooted in Property Rights  
            Protection..... 12

            2. The Framers of the Constitution  
            Intended that Property Rights Be  
            Vigorously Protected..... 14

            3. Constitutional Protection of  
            Property Rights Means More  
            Than Just That the Owner Gets  
            Paid if the Government Interferes  
            With His or Her Property  
            Rights..... 17

- C. No Reasonable Government Official Would Think He Could Retaliate Against Respondent for Exercising His Constitutional Right to Exclude ..... 19
- II. Government Officials Can Be Guilty Under RICO for the Predicate Act of Extortion if Their Actions Take Private Property Rights Without Payment of Just Compensation..... 21
  - A. Petitioners’ Conduct Constitutes Extortion Even if the United States Was the Intended Beneficiary ..... 22
  - B. Petitioners’ Actions Were “Wrongful” or “Unlawful” and, Therefore, Constitute Extortion..... 23
- CONCLUSION ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	10
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1977) .....	9, 10
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	6, 19
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990).....	10, 20
<i>J.E.D. Associates, Inc. v. Atkinson</i> , 432 A.2d 12 (N.H. 1981).....	24
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	19
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469, 126 S. Ct 2655 (2005) .....	26
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	24
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	19
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	7, 19
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972) .....	14, 15, 20
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	7, 23, 24

*North Carolina v. Pearce*, 395 U.S. 711 (1969) .....10

*Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon*, 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....24

*Saucier v. Katz*, 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....3

*Trulock v. Freeh*, 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001) .....20

*United States v. Carmack*, 329 U.S. 230 (1946) .....26

*United States v. Enmons*, 410 U.S. 396 (1973) .....23

*United States v. Frazier*, 560 F.2d. 884 (1977).....22

*United States v. Goodwin*, 457 U.S. 368 (1982) .....5, 10

*United States v. Green*, 350 U.S. 415 (1956).....23

*United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property*,  
510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....13

*United States v. Parcel of Land with Improvements  
Thereon in Square South of 12*, 100 F. Supp. 498  
(D.C.D.C. 1951) .....26

**STATUTES**

Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976  
(FLPMA), 43 U.S.C. §§ 1701–1785 .....7, 27

18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Richard A. Epstein, *Takings* (1985) .....15

<i>The Federalist No. 54</i> (James Madison) .....	13, 16
James Madison, <i>Property</i> (1792), reprinted in <i>James Madison: Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999) .....	12, 17
James Madison, Speech in the Virginia Constitutional Convention, reprinted in <i>James Madison: Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999) .....	13
Jennifer Nedelsky, <i>Private Property and the Limits of American Constitutionalism: The Madisonian Framework and Its Legacy</i> (1990) .....	17
2A K. O'Malley, et al., <i>Federal Jury Practice &amp; Instructions</i> § 53.09 (5th ed. 2006) .....	21
Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Rights of Property</i> (1965) .....	16
Bernard H. Siegan, <i>Property and Freedom</i> (1997) .....	14, 15
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>Property Rights and Judicial Activism</i> , 1 <i>Geo J. L. Pub. Pol'y</i> 125 (2002) .....	17
John O. McGinnis, <i>The Once and Future Property-Based Vision of the First Amendment</i> , 63 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 49 (1996) .....	5, 11, 12
Hon. Loren A. Smith, <i>Life, Liberty, &amp; Whose Property?: An Essay on Property Rights</i> , 30 <i>U. Rich. L. Rev.</i> 1055 (1996) .....	14, 17
William Michael Treanor, <i>The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 94 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 694 (1985) .....	17
